SB 708 - DFPS CCI - Abuse/Neglect Investigation Information In Licensed Child Care Centers by Age Group?tin

FY20

Sep 01, 2020 - Aug 31, 2021

<1
year

years

years

years

years

5
years

6

years

7
years

8
years

9
years

10
years

11
years

12
years

13
years

>13
years3

Unknown?

Total

Number of P1
investigations w/
serious injury®

0

0

0

0

0

14

Number of P2
investigations w/
serious injury®

10

28

19

12

82

Total # P1
Investigations

12

46

Total # P2
Investigations

91

244

217

189

134

53

33

21

15

1,013

Number of
Violations* in P1
Investigations

11

28

Number of
\Violations* in P2
Investigations

43

169

131

86

63

40

22

30

597

Number of victims
with confirmed

serious injuries in
P1 Investigations®

14

Number of victims
with confirmed

serious injuries in
P2 investigations®

10

27

23

12

87

Number of Child
Fatalities

Texas Health and Human Services o hhs.texas.gov

Data as of 11/7/21




! The age group is determined by the age of the youngest victim for the number of investigations and number of
violations while the age group is determined by the age of each victim for the humber of victims with confirmed serious
injuries and child fatalities.

2 When Date of birth not entered or entered incorrectly for child , Age Group is "Unknown"

3 Age group of > 13 year old may be a result of a data error entry as child care operations care for children younger than
14 years old.

4 Includes only those Investigation Violations that are marked as Non-Compliant and has an admin review status of
"Waived" or "Upheld"

> A serious injury is not considered confirmed until the investigation results are sent to the provider. Serious Injury is
captured in CLASS application and hence data for this report to calculate the count of victims with serious injury is from
CLASS.

Note - For an investigation with multiple confirmed victims but only 1 victim with a serious injury the count of victimswith
confirmed serious injury will be 1.

6 Licensed Child Care Centers are DCC facility type with a CCP facility care type.

2

Texas Health and Human Services o hhs.texas.gov

Data as of 11/7/21





