

SB 708 - DFPS CCI - Abuse/Neglect Investigation Information In Licensed Child Care Centers by Age Group¹ in FY20

Sep 01, 2020 - Aug 31, 2021

	<1	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	>13	Unknown ²	Total
	year	years ³	011111101111	, oca.													
Number of P1 investigations w/ serious injury ⁵	5	3	3	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	14
Number of P2 investigations w/ serious injury ⁵	10	28	19	12	8	2	1	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	82
Total # P1 Investigations	9	8	12	9	7	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	46
Total # P2 Investigations	91	244	217	189	134	53	33	21	15	7	3	2	1	2	1	0	1,013
Number of Violations ⁴ in P1 Investigations	11	1	9	7	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	28
Number of Violations ⁴ in P2 Investigations	43	169	131	86	63	40	22	30	6	5	1	0	0	1	0	0	597
Number of victims with confirmed serious injuries in P1 Investigations ⁵	5	3	3	2	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	14
Number of victims with confirmed serious injuries in P2 investigations ⁵	10	27	23	12	8	2	2	0	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	87
Number of Child Fatalities	1	2	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4

- ¹ The age group is determined by the age of the youngest victim for the number of investigations and number of violations while the age group is determined by the age of each victim for the number of victims with confirmed serious injuries and child fatalities.
- ² When Date of birth not entered or entered incorrectly for child , Age Group is "Unknown"
- ³ Age group of > 13 year old may be a result of a data error entry as child care operations care for children younger than 14 years old.
- ⁴ Includes only those Investigation Violations that are marked as Non-Compliant and has an admin review status of "Waived" or "Upheld"
- ⁵ A serious injury is not considered confirmed until the investigation results are sent to the provider. Serious Injury is captured in CLASS application and hence data for this report to calculate the count of victims with serious injury is from CLASS.

Note - For an investigation with multiple confirmed victims but only 1 victim with a serious injury the count of victims with confirmed serious injury will be 1.

⁶ Licensed Child Care Centers are DCC facility type with a CCP facility care type.